of the Division of Tax Appeals, issued a notice of intent to dismiss petition (notice of intent) to

petitioner, on the basis that the petition did not appear to be timely filed.  The notice of intent

indicated that the notice of determination was issued on June 7, 2017, but the petition was not

filed until May 31, 2018, or three hundred and fifty seven (357) days later.  Furthermore, as the

petition had also been filed in protest of a notice and demand, it appeared that the Division of

Tax Appeals was without jurisdiction to consider the merits of the petition. 

5.  In response to the issuance of the notice of intent, the Division provided the following: